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II. Exhibits Examined
 

A. Presented by the State 
 

State’s Exhibits 1A through 1I:  Procedural exhibits. 
 
State’s Exhibit 2:  Information and waiver of indictment in United States of America 
v. Alla Mikhli, Case No. 1:06CR0104. 
 
State’s Exhibit 3:  Plea Agreement in U.S. v. Mikhli, Case No. 1:06CR0104. 
 
State’s Exhibit 4:  June 13, 2006, Judgment in U.S. v. Mikhli, Case No. 1:06CR0104. 
 
State’s Exhibit 5:  Transcript of the June 12, 2006, proceedings in U.S. v. Mikhli, 
Case No. 1:06CR0104. 
 
State’s Exhibit 6:  Affidavit of publication and copies of the December 10, 17, and 
24, 2006, publication notices. 
 

B. Presented by the Respondent 
 

Respondent’s Exhibit A:  Curriculum vitae of Dr. Mikhli. 
 
Respondent’s Exhibit B:  Excerpt from Current Procedural Terminology 2006, 
Standard Edition, from the American Medical Association. 
 
Respondent’s Exhibit C:  Dr. Mikhli’s Sentencing Memorandum in U.S. v. Mikhli, 
Case No. 1:06CR0104 
 
Respondent’s Exhibit D:  Copy of one of Dr. Mikhli’s patient records.  [Admitted 
under seal to protect patient confidentiality.] 

 
 

PROCEDURAL MATTER 
 

The Hearing Examiner held the record open until February 1, 2007, in order to allow for receipt 
of the original affidavit of publication and accompanying publication notices, which were 
collectively marked in advance as State’s Exhibit 6.  (Hearing Transcript [Tr.] at 70).  The 
documents were provided to the Hearing Examiner on February 1, 2007.  The Hearing Examiner 
held the record open for additional time while counsel for the Respondent reviewed State’s 
Exhibit 6.  On February 2, 2007, counsel for the Respondent informed the Hearing Examiner that 
he had no objection to State’s Exhibit 6.  The Hearing Examiner admitted State’s Exhibit 6 and 
closed the record on February 2, 2007. 
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SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 
 
All exhibits and the transcript, even if not specifically mentioned, were thoroughly reviewed and 
considered by the Hearing Examiner prior to preparing this Report and Recommendation. 
 
1. Alla Mikhli, D.P.M., graduated in 1976 from the Winogradov School of Medicine in the 

former Soviet Union with a nursing degree.  She moved to the United States in 1976, 
settling in Cleveland, Ohio.  In 1978, she obtained an Ohio nursing certificate and worked 
as a nurse at the Cleveland Clinic for four years.  In 1986, she entered the Ohio College of 
Podiatric Medicine and graduated in 1990.  She was on the Dean’s list each year.  Upon 
graduation, she completed a one-year podiatric surgical residency at Mt. Sinai Medical 
Center in Cleveland, Ohio.  She received a certificate to practice podiatric medicine and 
surgery in Ohio in 1991 and that certificate remains active.  Dr. Mikhli is board-qualified in 
surgery.  (Respondent’s Exhibit [Resp. Ex.] 1; Tr. at 13-15, 28, 31, 34).  See also, February 
13, 2007 <https://license.ohio.gov/Lookup/SearchDetail.asp?ContactIdnt=2962548& 
DivisionIdnt =78&Type=L>) 

 
2. After completing the residency, Dr. Mikhli opened her own podiatric practice in Cleveland 

Heights, Ohio.  She had a second office for a period of time as well.  Dr. Mikhli explained 
that she typically saw patients at her office 3 days each week, with the average being 20-30 
patients per day.  Her office patients were predominately Russian-speaking senior citizens.  
Additionally, she visited patients in three area nursing homes two days each week.  She 
specialized in diabetic foot care.  Dr. Mikhli explained that, although her patients largely 
suffered from diabetes, her approach to podiatric medicine did not involve much surgery or 
amputations.  Rather, she stressed preventative care and encouraged her patients to see her 
if a small problem arose, instead of waiting until the situation became so severe that it 
required more-involved treatment.  Most of her podiatric services included nail care, 
calluses, heel pain and occasionally fracture treatment.  (Tr. at 15-16, 32-33) 

 
3. Dr. Mikhli handled the billing in her office until her legal problems began in 2004.  In 

October 2004, the Federal Bureau of Investigation executed a warrant and seized 
Dr. Mikhli’s medical records.  (Tr. at 48-49) 

 
4. On March 7, 2006, an information was filed in the Eastern Division of the United States 

District Court for the Northern District of Ohio charging Dr. Mikhli with one felony count 
of violating 18 United States Code Section 1347.  That provision of federal law states: 
 

Whoever knowingly and willfully executes, or attempts to execute, a scheme or 
artifice - (1) to defraud any health care benefit program; or (2) to obtain, by 
means of false or fraudulent pretenses, representations, or promises, any of the 
money or property owned by, or under the custody or control of, any health care 
benefit program, in connection with the delivery of or payment for health care 
benefits, items, or services, - shall be fined under this title or imprisoned not 
more than 10 years, or both.  If the violation results in serious bodily injury (as 
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defined in section 1365 of this title), such person shall be fined under this title or 
imprisoned not more than 20 years, or both; and if the violation results in death, 
such person shall be fined under this title, or imprisoned for any term of years or 
for life, or both. 
 

The March 7, 2006, information stated in part: 
 

 From on or about March 2001 through in or about January 2005, * * * Alla 
Mikhli, knowingly and willfully executed, and attempted to execute, a scheme 
and artifice to defraud a health care benefit program, and to obtain, by means of 
the false and fraudulent pretenses, representations and promises described 
herein, money and property owned by, and under the custody and control of, a 
health care benefit program, in connection with the delivery of or payment for 
health care benefits, items and services. 

 
It was a part of the scheme to defraud that the defendant claimed payment from 
Medicare and Ohio Medicaid for surgical incision and drainage procedures, 
when in fact she performed lesser procedures or routine foot care that was 
reimbursable, if at all, at lesser rates. 

 
(State’s Exhibit [St. Ex.] 2 at 2-3)  The case was designated United States of America v. 
Alla Mikhli, Case No. 1:06CR0104. 

 
5. On March 13, 2006, Dr. Mikhli entered a plea of guilty to the one count in the information.  

Dr. Mikhli admitted the following: 
 

From on or about March 2001 through in or about January 2005, in the Northern 
District of Ohio, Eastern Division, and elsewhere, Defendant knowingly and 
willfully executed payment from Medicare and Ohio Medicaid for surgical 
podiatry services known as incision and drainage procedures, and represented 
falsely that she had performed those procedures, when in fact she performed 
lesser procedures or routine foot care that was reimbursable, if at all, at lesser 
rates.  As a result, Medicare and Ohio Medicaid suffered a loss of $120,000. 

 
(St. Ex. 3 at 5) 

 
6. On June 12, 2006, Dr. Mikhli was sentenced to five months of imprisonment, three years of 

supervised release (including home confinement with electronic monitoring for five 
months).  Additionally, Dr. Mikhli was required to pay $120,000 in restitution, a $100 
assessment, and the cost of home monitoring.  (St. Ex. 4; Tr. at 23-24; St. Ex. 5 at 12-13) 

 
 During the sentencing hearing, Dr. Mikhli stated that she “willingly and knowingly used 

the wrong code” on certain procedures.  (St. Ex. 5 at 11) 
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7. Dr. Mikhli testified that the government’s focus was upon her use of the Current Procedural 

Terminology [CPT] Code 10060 because she “used [it] more than any other podiatrist in 
[her] area.”  In the American Medical Association’s Current Procedural Terminology 
2006, Code 10060 involves “incision and drainage of abscess (eg, carbuncle, suppurative 
hidradenitis, cutaneous or subcutaneous abscess, cyst, furuncle, or paronychia); simple or 
single.”  Dr. Mikhli stated that, in all instances, she actually provided services to her 
patients; the criminal charges were based upon the CPT code that she used in connection 
with billing for those services.  Dr. Mikhli also explained that there was no “lower code” 
for her to have used for the procedures/services she actually provided.  (Tr. at 21, 34-35, 
44, 57; Resp. Ex. B) 

 
 Dr. Mikhli testified that she did not commit the acts out of greed because, if she had been 

greedy, she would have used other CPT codes (e.g., 10061 and 11750) that provide even 
higher reimbursement.  (Tr. at 55) 

 
8. Dr. Mikhli noted that she has complied with all terms of the sentence imposed.  She 

completed the imprisonment, is now under house arrest, and has paid the restitution.  As a 
consequence of her criminal conviction, Dr. Mikhli also explained that she has been 
excluded by Medicare for five years.  As a result, for five years, she is not able to see 
patients or work in an office that provides services for which Medicare may cover payment.  
(Tr. at 25, 44-46) 

 
9. Dr. Mikhli also noted that she has been active for many years in her community.  Among 

her activities, she was involved in an area youth group (a local chapter of The National 
Conference of Synagogue Youth) to provide a good environment for the area children and 
in Bikur Cholim, a support group for those who are ill.  Additionally, many character 
letters submitted during her criminal sentencing noted Dr. Mikhli’s many years of 
extensive community involvement.  (Tr. at 47-48; Resp. Ex C at 15-20 and attachments). 

 
 Dr. Mikhli asks the Board to allow her another chance to work as a podiatrist and provide 

services to her patients.  (Tr. at 49-50) 
 
10. Michael William Foreman, D.P.M., also testified on Dr. Mikhli’s behalf.  He was one of 

Dr. Mikhli’s professors at the Ohio College of Podiatric Medicine, was the director while 
she participated in the Mt. Sinai podiatric residency program, and is now a colleague.  
Dr. Foreman noted that Dr. Mikhli was one of the top students and an excellent resident.  
He further stated: 

 
I was shocked when I heard that she pled guilty * * *.  I just don’t think that’s 
her.  I know her as a beautiful, honest, elegant woman who I always felt did the 
best she could.  She certainly didn’t put financial considerations first; she put her 
patients first.  She really was one of my best residents.  She is a wonderful 
person, she’s a wonderful doctor, and she has wonderful hands.  She is an 
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excellent surgeon.  She could do things I can’t do.  She could do things for 
patients without the need for anesthetic because she’s so talented. 

 
(Tr. at 59, 63) 
 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. On or about March 7, 2006, an information was filed charging Alla Mikhli, D.P.M., with 

one felony count of Health Care Fraud, in violation of 18 United States Code Section 1347.  
The case was designated United States of America v. Alla Mikhli, Case No. 1:06CR0104. 

 
2. On or about March 13, 2006, Dr. Mikhli entered into a plea agreement in U.S. v. Mikhli, in 

which she agreed to plead guilty to the sole count in the information.  On or about June 13, 
2006, the court issued its Judgment in a Criminal Case wherein it accepted Dr. Mikhli’s 
plea, adjudicated her guilty of the offense as charged, and sentenced her to five months of 
imprisonment, among other things. 

 
 

CONCLUSION OF LAW 
 
The guilty plea and/or the judicial finding of guilt of Alla Mikhli, D.P.M., as set forth in Finding 
of Fact 2 constitutes a “plea of guilty to, a judicial finding of guilt of, or a judicial finding of 
eligibility for intervention in lieu of conviction for, a felony,” as that language is used in Section 
4731.22(B)(9), Ohio Revised Code. 
 

* * * * * 
 
Dr. Mikhli’s criminal activities occurred in the course of her practice of podiatric medicine and 
surgery.  Over nearly four years, she repeatedly, wrongly billed for certain services that she 
provided.  As a result, she received $120,000 that she should not have received from Medicare 
and Ohio Medicaid.  Her family, friends, colleagues and community certainly admire and 
support Dr. Mikhli.  Dr. Mikhli made a strong argument that she is unlikely to repeat her offense 
and that other mitigating circumstances can moderate the seriousness of the offense in this case.  
The Hearing Examiner is aware that the Board has, in the past, addressed cases of billing code 
usage and imposed varying sanctions.  For the Hearing Examiner, the repeated nature of the 
wrongful billing and the lengthy period of time involved both outweigh any mitigating 
circumstances, and the proposed order would permanently remove her from practicing in Ohio.  
Even so, the Board may determine that Dr. Mikhli deserves an opportunity to learn from her 
mistakes and someday return to the practice of podiatric medicine in Ohio. 
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